

No. 14-14-00666-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HOUSTON, TEXAS

FILED IN
14th COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
2/25/2015 3:52:49 PM
CHRISTOPHER A. PRINE
Clerk

MARK THUESEN,
Appellant,

v.

**AMERISURE INSURANCE COMPANY, SWAMPLLOT INDUSTRIES LLC,
LAURENCE ALBERT, AND BETH BRINSDON,**
Appellees.

On Appeal from the 151st Judicial District Court, Harris County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. 2012-49262

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES SWAMPLLOT INDUSTRIES LLC,
LAURENCE ALBERT, and BETH BRINSDON**

James A. Hemphill
State Bar No. 00787674
jhemphill@gdhm.com
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701
Direct phone: 512.480.5762
Direct fax: 512.536.9907

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES SWAMPLLOT INDUSTRIES LLC,
LAURENCE ALBERT, and BETH BRINSDON

February 26, 2015

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ABBREVIATIONS AND RECORD CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	viii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
1. The 2012 lawsuit: <i>Swamplot v. Thuesen</i>	1
2. Thuesen files bankruptcy on the brink of settlement	3
3. Swamplot seeks summary judgment, Thuesen files a separate lawsuit, and consolidation is granted	4
4. Thuesen nonsuits his claims before Swamplot’s dispositive motions can be heard	6
5. Swamplot moves for, and is granted, “prevailing party” status on Thuesen’s 2012 and 2014 Claims.....	7
6. Thuesen files pleadings with Star of David watermarks, the trial court issues a show cause order, and Thuesen unsuccessfully moves for recusal	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	13

I.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Granting Consolidation and Did Not Violate Any Bankruptcy Stay. [In response to Appellant’s Issues 1 and 2]	13
A.	Thuesen’s 2012 and 2014 claims were closely related, and he suffered no prejudice from consolidation	13
B.	The consolidation did not violate any bankruptcy stay.....	16
II.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Swamplot’s Motions to Be Considered the “Prevailing Party,” Because Thuesen Filed a Nonsuit for the Purpose of Avoiding an Adverse Judgment. [Response to Appellant’s Issues 3, 4, and 5].....	19
A.	A party may be declared “prevailing” upon its motion, if the court finds that the opposing party nonsuited to avoid an adverse ruling on the merits	19
B.	Swamplot’s dispositive motions were pending when Thuesen nonsuited his claims	20
C.	Thuesen’s unilateral nonsuit did not deprive the court of jurisdiction to rule on Swamplot’s “prevailing party” motions	24
D.	Thuesen’s claim that his nonsuit was not taken to avoid an adverse ruling is wholly unsupported	25
III.	The Trial Court’s Striking of Thuesen’s Pleadings for his Offensive Use of a Watermark Fully Complied with Legal Standards. [In response to Appellant’s Issue 6].....	28
IV.	Thuesen Failed to Demonstrate Improper Bias or Prejudice by the Trial Court Judge, So Recusal Was Properly Denied. [In response to Appellant’s Issue 7].....	33
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>page</u>
<i>Abdygapparova v. State</i> , 243 S.W.3d 191 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 2007, pet. ref'd)	34-35
<i>Allison v. Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co.</i> , 624 S.W.2d 566 (Tex. 1981)	13
<i>Benavides v. Knapp Chevrolet</i> , 2009 WL 349813 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, no pet.) (not reported in S.W.3d)	31
<i>Crites v. Collins</i> , 284 S.W.3d 839 (Tex. 2009)	25
<i>CTL/Thompson Texas LLC v. Starwood Homeowner's Ass'n</i> , 390 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2013)	25
<i>Epps v. Fowler</i> , 351 S.W.3d 862 (Tex. 2011)	19-20, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Guaranty Federal Sav. Bank v. Horseshoe Operating Co.</i> , 93 S.W.2d 652 (Tex. 1990)	13
<i>Hall v. Dorsey</i> , 596 S.W.2d 565 (Tex. Civ. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 1980, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	15
<i>In re Bohm</i> , 13 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2000, orig. proceeding)	16
<i>In re Guidry</i> , 316 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, orig. proceeding)	15-16
<i>In re U.S. Abatement Corp.</i> , 39 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)	18

<i>Kemp v. State</i> , 846 S.W.2d 289 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 918 (1993).....	35
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 125 S.W.3d 14 (Tex. App. – Austin 2002, <i>pet. denied</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1178 (2004)	33
<i>Kniatt v. State</i> , 239 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. App. – Waco 2007, <i>pet. ref’d</i>)	34
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	35
<i>Low v. Henry</i> , 221 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. 2007)	32
<i>Nguyen v. Kosnoski</i> , 93 S.W.3d 186 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist. 2002, <i>no pet.</i>].....	27
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Martin</i> , 942 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1997, <i>no pet.</i>).....	15
<i>Santa Fe Drilling Co. v. O’Neill</i> , 774 S.W.2d 423 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1989, <i>orig. proceeding</i>).....	13
<i>Villafani v. Trejo</i> , 251 S.W.3d 466 (Tex. 2008)	25
<u>STATUTES and RULES:</u>	<u>page</u>
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE CH. 9.....	30
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE CH. 10.....	30
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 21.001	31
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1(h).....	27

TEX. R. CIV. P. 18a(j)(1)(a)	34
TEX. R. CIV. P. 91(a).....	22-23
TEX. R. CIV. P. 162.....	25
TEX. R. CIV. P. 174(a).....	13
TEX. RULE DISC. CONDUCT 3.08	14

ABBREVIATIONS AND RECORD CITATIONS

The following abbreviations and notations are used in this Response:

- CR-I: ____ References to the first volume of the two-volume Clerk's Record filed on November 5, 2014.
- CR-II: ____ References to the second volume of the two-volume Clerk's Record filed on November 5, 2014.
- 1stSuppCR: ____ References to the First Supplemental Clerk's Record filed on December 12, 2014.
- Thuesen Brief at ____ References to the Brief of Appellant Mark Thuesen, filed January 28, 2015.
